



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1552 of 1988

Babu And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: S.A.Shah

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Case called out. None has appeared on behalf of the appellants. However, learned A.G.A. is present.

2. The present criminal appeal has been filed by the appellant no. 1-Babu, appellant no. 2 Bishamber, appellant no.3-Paley and appellant no. 4-Smt. Sheela.

3. As per the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bijnor dated 16.6.2021, appellant no. 1-Babu, appellant no. 2 Bishamber, appellant no.3-Paley. In view thereof, the proceeding of this criminal appeal against them stands abated.

4. As notice has been personally served upon appellant no. 4-Smt. Sheela, appellant no. 1-Babu, appellant no. 2 Bishamber, appellant no.3-Paley, let bailable warrants be issued against her through the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, ensuring her appearance before this Court personally or through counsel on the next date fixed.

5. If the appellant no. 4 chooses to surrender before the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, she shall be released on bail on furnishing personal bonds of Rs. 25,000/- along with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, with an undertaking that she will appear on the date fixed in the instant appeal personally or through counsel.

6. The Chief Judicial Magistrate shall submit a report and transmit the photocopies of the bail bonds to this Court.

7. List this case after four weeks.

November 3, 2025

M. Tarik

(Abdul Shahid,J.)