



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1552 of 1988

Babu And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	S.A.Shah
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. The bailable warrant is already issued against the appellant no. 4 (Smt. Sheela). The rest of the appellant nos. 1, 2 and 3 have died. The proceeding of the criminal appeal is already dismissed as abated against them.
2. Trial court record be summoned.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant no. 4 is directed to file Vakalatnama before this Court.
4. Failing which, appropriate order may be passed against her.
5. Learned District and Sessions Judge is directed to send the original trial court record to this Court without any delay.
6. List after four weeks.

(Abdul Shahid,J.)

January 13, 2026

K.K. Maurya